International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)
E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com       ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR250445075 Volume 7, Issue 4, July-August 2025 1
Current Controllers for Single-Phase Grid-
Connected Inverters: Review and Analysis
Bhagyalakshmi P S1, Dr. Bos Mathew Jos2
1Ph. D Scholar, Mar Athanasius College of Engineering, Kothamangalam, Kerala, India12
2Professor, Mar Athanasius College of Engineering, Kothamangalam, Kerala, India12

Standalone Inverter," 2021 7th International Conference on Advanced Computing and
Communication Systems (ICACCS), Coimbatore, India, 2021, pp. 1105-1109, doi:
10.1109/ICACCS51430.2021.9441547.
2. I. Jayathilaka et al., "DQ Transform Based Current Controller for Single-Phase Grid Connected
Inverter," 2018 2nd International Conference On Electrical Engineering (EECon), Colombo, Sri
Lanka, 2018, pp. 32-37, doi: 10.1109/EECon.2018.8541004.
3. J. K. Singh and R. K. Behera, "Hysteresis Current Controllers for Grid Connected Inverter: Review
and Experimental Implementation," 2018 IEEE International Conference on Power Electronics,
Drives and Energy Systems (PEDES), Chennai, India, 2018, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/PEDES.2018.8707755.
4. S. Jena, B. C. Babu, A. K. Naik and G. Mishra, "Performance improvement of single-phase grid —
Connected PWM inverter using PI with hysteresis current controller," 2011 International Conference
on Energy, Automation and Signal, Bhubaneswar, India, 2011, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/ICEAS.2011.6147101.
5. J. Sedo and S. Kascak, "Control of single-phase grid connected inverter system," 2016 ELEKTRO,
Strbske Pleso, Slovakia, 2016, pp. 207-212, doi: 10.1109/ELEKTRO.2016.7512066.
International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)
E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com       ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR250445075 Volume 7, Issue 4, July-August 2025 15
6. H. Cha, T. -K. Vu and J. -E. Kim, "Design and control of Proportional-Resonant controller based
Photovoltaic power conditioning system," 2009 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition,
San Jose, CA, USA, 2009, pp. 2198-2205, doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2009.5316374.
7. M. Parvez, M. F. M. Elias and N. A. Rahim, "Performance analysis of PR current controller for single-
phase inverters," 4th IET Clean Energy and Technology Conference (CEAT 2016), Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia, 2016, pp. 1-8, doi: 10.1049/cp.2016.1311.
8. N. S. Yusof and A. Z. Ahmad, "Single-Phase grid-connected of PV inverter using PR current
controller," 2017 IEEE Conference on Systems, Process and Control (ICSPC), Meleka, Malaysia,
2017, pp. 117-121, doi: 10.1109/SPC.2017.8313032.
9. P. A. Dahono, "New current controllers for single-phase full-bridge inverters," 2004 International
Conference on Power System Technology, 2004. PowerCon 2004., Singapore, 2004, pp. 1757-1762
Vol.2, doi: 10.1109/ICPST.2004.1460287.
10. S. Jena, B. Mohapatra and C. K. Panigrahi, "Realization of double band hysteresis current controller
for single phase grid connected pulse width modulated voltage source inverter," 2015 International
Conference on Man and Machine Interfacing (MAMI), Bhubaneswar, India, 2015, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/MAMI.2015.7456579.
11. A. Nachiappan, K. Sundararajan and V. Malarselvam, "Current controlled voltage source inverter
using Hysteresis controller and PI controller," 2012 International Conference on Power, Signals,
Controls and Computation, Thrissur, India, 2012, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/EPSCICON.2012.6175247.
12. S. Jena, N. Tiwary, C. K. Panigrahi and P. K. Sahu, "Performance Improvement of Grid Integrated
Voltage Source Inverter Using Different Hysteresis Current Controllers," 2020 IEEE 7th Uttar
Pradesh Section International Conference on Electrical, Electronics and Computer Engineering
(UPCON), Prayagraj, India, 2020, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/UPCON50219.2020.9376436.
13. A. I. Putri, A. Rizqiawan, F. Rozzi, N. Zakkia, Y. Haroen and P. A. Dahono, "A hysteresis current
controller for grid-connected inverter with reduced losses," 2016 2nd International Conference of
Industrial, Mechanical, Electrical, and Chemical Engineering (ICIMECE), Yogyakarta, Indonesia,
2016, pp. 167-170, doi: 10.1109/ICIMECE.2016.7910446.
14. M. Chinnari, T. Mounika, K. Swetha, A. Bharathi and A. H. Chander, "Implementation of Hysteresis
Voltage Control for Different Inverter Topologies," 2020 IEEE India Council International
Subsections Conference (INDISCON), Visakhapatnam, India, 2020, pp. 272-277, doi:
10.1109/INDISCON50162.2020.00062.
15. S. Rhili, H. Trabelsi and J. Hmad, "PI and PR Current Controllers of Single Phase Grid Connected PV
system : Analysis, Comparison and Testing," 2019 16th International Multi-Conference on Systems,
Signals & Devices (SSD), Istanbul, Turkey, 2019, pp. 700-705, doi: 10.1109/SSD.2019.8893232.
16. G. Ganesan @ Subramanian, Dr.M.K.Mishra, K.Jayaprakash, “Simulation Study of Hysteresis
Current Controlled Single Phase Inverters for Photovoltaic Systems with Reduced Harmonics level”,
International Journal of Applied Engineering Research ISSN 0973-4562 Volume 13, Number 6 (2018)
17. Trung-Kien Vu , Se-Jin Seong, “Comparison of PI and PR Controller Based Current Control Schemes